Presentation as a contract that contains an obligation for an entity to purchase its own equity instruments
for cash that gives rise to a financial liability. The financial liability has been calculated based on the
present value of the future cash flows using the contract pricing methodology as at acquisition date
discounted by an appropriate discount rate.

Due to the material nature of this transaction the recognition of this liability requires a restatement of prior
period financial statements and has been accounted for as a prior period error in accordance with IAS 8
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. As a result, comparative periods ended
30 September 2023 and the year ended 30 March 2024 have been restated. The group has accounted for
all movements in the financial liability in equity.

There is no impact to the condensed consolidated income statement, condensed consolidated statement
of comprehensive income or condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

The impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

Previously reported
period ended

30 September 2023 Adjustment

Restated period
ended

30 September 2023
Rm Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Total equity 14 003  (1 640) 12 363
Equity attributable to shareholders 13 082  (1 640) 11 442

Non-current liabilities 6 796  1 272  8 068
Non-controlling interest liability   -   1 272  1 272

Current liabilities 8 323   368  8 691
Non-controlling interest liability   -   368   368

Previously reported
period ended

30 March 2024 Adjustment

Restated period
ended

30 March 2024
Rm Audited Unaudited Unaudited
Total equity 15 426  (2 005) 13 421
Equity attributable to shareholders 14 368  (2 005) 12 363

Non-current liabilities 6 915  1 576  8 491
Non-controlling interest liability   -   1 576  1 576

Current liabilities 7 475   429  7 904
Non-controlling interest liability   -   429   429

  Interim Results – 28 September 2024

 Page 15

The impact on the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity is as follows:

Previously reported
period ended

30 September 2023 Adjustment

Restated period
ended

30 September 2023
Rm Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Total equity at beginning of period 13 928  (1 602) 12 326
Movement - non-controlling interest liability   -   (38) (38)
Total equity at end of the period 14 003  (1 640) 12 363

Previously reported
period ended

30 March 2024 Adjustment

Restated period
ended

30 March 2024
Rm Audited Unaudited Unaudited
Total equity at beginning of period 13 928  (1 602) 12 326
Movement - non-controlling interest liability   -   (403) (403)
Total equity at end of the period 15 426  (2 005) 13 421

11. The fair value of foreign exchange contracts (FECs), synthetic forwards, options and oil hedge options as
calculated by the banks is measured using a forward pricing model. The significant inputs into the Level 2
fair value of FECs, synthetic forwards and options are yield curves, market interest rates and market foreign
exchange rates. The significant inputs into the Level 2 fair value of the oil hedge Options are volume (litres),
daily ZAR price per litre, market foreign exchange rates and the average month/calculation period. The
estimated fair values of recognised financial instruments approximate their carrying amounts.